Vibha Monitoring Visit Report
	Project name
	                    Uday pathshala
Shikshan mein Gunvat-ta (Quality in Education)

	Organization
	Gramin Shiksha Kendra

	Location
	Jaganpura and Bodal Village Sawai Madhavpur, Rajasthan

	Focus Area
	Providing quality education to rural children through alternative education model

	Project Contact
	Mr. Maneesh Pandey

	Vibha Lead
	Murali Narasimhan
	Leads’ email id
	"Murali Narasimhan" <muraliasimhan@gmail.com>,

	Nature of Project
	An alternative model to provide quality education to rural children.

	Visit Objective
	Follow-up monitoring visit

	Visit Date
	14th & 15th December, 2009
	Visited By
	Zankhana 

	Prior Visit Date
	23rd & 24th Feb, 2009

7th and 8th of July, 2006
3rd & 4th August,07

4th April,08
	Prior Visit By
	Zankhana

Zankhana
Rajesh Kumar

Rajesh Kumar


Funding Details
	Vibha Funded Component 
	Project staff, program activities and operational cost   

	Funding Since 
	July 2005
	Total Funded by Vibha since inception
	4,37,969.00 (05-06)
5,08,819.00 (06-07)
5,60,520.00 (07-08)

5,91,400.00 (08-09)

5,60,398.00(09-10)

26,59,106.00 

	Current Annual Budget 

	Rs. 39,48,525/ on request reduced to around 30 lacs
	Vibha Funded amount


	 Rs. 5,60,398.00

	Disbursed Amount YTD 
	Rs. 1,39,107.00 (Sept,09) + 1,33,563.00(Nov, 09) = Rs.2,72,670.00
	Other Funding Sources
	Asha Austin 
Asha (wah)

Asha SV 

Individual Donors

Own contribution

	Current funding Period Start
	July 2009
	Period End 

	June 2010


Project Details
	Direct beneficiaries
	143(Bodal) + 183(Jaganpura)  = 326 total
	Indirect beneficiaries
	1300
	Cost per direct beneficiary
	Rs. 9202.00 per child per year 


Organization Details
	Total No of paid employees
	    32
	No of un paid employees
	  A few short time vols under exchange program

	Paid employees in Vibha Component
	    25 
	Unpaid employees in Vibha component
	   Same as above


Project Scorecard
Quantitative Measures 
	
	Current Year 
	Previous Year 

	No of children enrolled this year 
	     269 + 22 new in pre-primary + 36 children migrated from govt. school = 327 – 1 drop out = 326  total
	        269 (08 – 09)   

	New for year (incremental changes) 
	
	 4 children mainstreamed in government school in June 09, out of that 1 girl got married.

	Removed from previous year
a. Drop Outs
b. Moved ahead but still part of project
c. Mainstreamed
d. Graduated
	Total: See the explanation given below 
a. 1
b.  268
c.  4
d.
	Total: See the explanation given below

a.
b.
c.
d.


Detailed Budget:  
Please note that the line items selected for funding may potentially change slightly if the project is not fully funded. GSK and the project lead (Murali) will keep tabs on what the current spending line items are through the year.

	Heads
	Unit 
	Unit Cost
	No. of Units
	recurrence /year
	Total 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Project Personnel
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Project Manager
	Individual
	22000
	1
	12
	264000

	Accountant
	Individual
	5000
	1
	12
	60000

	Office support
	Individual
	3500
	1
	12
	42000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Programme Activities
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Teaching and Learning Material
	Child
	650
	350
	1
	227500

	School Support Assistant
	Individual
	3500
	2
	12
	84000

	Teachers Trainer/researcher' Salary 
	Individual
	15000
	1
	12
	180000

	Teachers Stipend
	Teacher
	11000
	18
	12
	2376000

	Community Liasion officer
	Individual
	11000
	2
	12
	264000

	Capacity Building 
	Individual
	6000
	18
	1
	108000

	School Day  
	Month
	15000
	1
	1
	15000

	Intra school activity
	Activities
	5000
	2
	1
	10000

	Consultant support
	Individual
	50000
	1
	1
	50000

	School library
	lump sum
	15000
	2
	1
	30000

	Research and Documentation
	lump sum
	50000
	1
	1
	50000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3760500

	Operational Cost
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Admin cost (5%)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	188025

	SUB-TOTAL (in rupees)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3948525

	Remaining from last year
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL (for 2009-10)
	
	
	
	
	


Transportation Logistics:  

On 13th December, left by 6 p.m. August Kranti Express Train from Borivali station- reached Sawai Madhopur on 14th at 6.30 a.m.- checked in a hotel – visit to Bodal school, Faira School and Jaganpara school from 8.30 am to 5 pm by a rental vehicle –

            On 15th visit to GSK new office from 10 am to 12.30 pm - took 2.35 p.m. Ranthambhore Express – reached Jaipur at 5.30 p.m.


On 16th, 9.30 am auto to Jatinder’s house - site visit from 12 noon to 4.00 p.m. by the project vehicle – Was dropped to Arya- Niwas by Mr. Mohalla.


On 17th, morning took 7.45 am bus for Ajmer – reached Ajmer at 10.30 am - checked in Khadim hotel – visit to CBR project from 11am to 6 pm by a rental vehicle 
            On 18th, visit to RMKM Chanchiavas campus by a project vehicle from 10 am to 2 pm - took 3.40 pm Ajmer Shatabdi – reached Jaipur at 5.45 pm 

            Spent two days in Jaipur for personnel work  
            On 21st – took 8.30 pm flight for Mumbai – got delayed – reached Mumbai at 11.45 pm – reached home by 12.30 pm   

Objectives of the visit: 
- To study the status of the project in terms of achievement of their short term goals.   

- To understand the efforts being put by the project team in overcoming the difficulties observed in the previous visit and progress being made so far. 

- To look at the accounts on utilization of funds 

Methodology Used:
- Visit to the on-going project activities

- Interaction with the person behind the project, staff, beneficiaries and stakeholders  

- Going through the records and accounts

Summary of Activities:  
a. Capital-intensive activities (construction/infrastructure) 
b. Periodic Activities (Quarterly, Monthly meetings etc) GSK organizes an annual celebration called “ kilol” in 1st week of February were the project children, the parents and all the stake holders participate actively. 
c. Daily activities (School/center activities)  both school works from 8 a.m. to 2.30 p.m. with 1 hour lunch break at 11.30 a.m. 
GSK schools do not have fixed timetable. It has multi- level, multi- grade teaching learning sessions. So each day goes according to the planning made on previous day. Each day after school hour the teacher sit together from 2.30 p.m to 5.30p.m for evaluation and next day planning – lesson exercise and worksheets. After 5.30 pm they make rounds of the villages & interact with the villagers till 6.30 pm. 
Observation and Process Evaluation:  

Compared to the last visit, the GSK leader Maneesh appeared to be relaxed & confident. He talked about overcoming all the difficulties he and his team were going through about six months back & achievements.  

The biggest hurdle of getting affiliation of Rajasthan Education Board has been overcome. GSK being a very different model, Maneesh had very hard time to convince the authorities and due to no affiliation, the parents were removing their children from GSK schools leading to high dropout rate. After getting affiliation, there is sudden rise in new entries and readmission of the children who left last year. This has also increased the migration of govt. school children to GSK schools. 
Maneesh with one of his senior teachers Vishnu, pursued the matter of 80-G & 12-A with the Income tax Commissioner of East Rajasthan by visiting his Kota office frequently. Though he is supposed to be a most corrupt person in the department, looking at GSK’s noble work, he sanctioned 80-G & 12-A without taking any bribe. In addition to this, he has asked Maneesh to contact him in need of any help from the govt. for his school. 
One of the very old friends of Maneesh living in US got in touch with him after many years through the internet. He learned about the good work of Maneesh and decided to raise funds for GSK. This friend of Maneesh has made a team of 50 such NRIs and spread words about GSK. On request by the team, Maneesh has submitted a list of things required for the school and children which are not covered by Vibha & Asha.  
Mr. Sanjay of Yatra Foundation plans to arrange for free tickets for GSK children for Royal Rajasthan Cricket match at Jaipur in month of January as Snjay’s younger brother is the classmate of Mahendra Dhoni. 
Except two, all old staff who had left GSK at the time of crisis has rejoined GSK. This has increased the performance of GSK in spite of increase in overall strength.  

Yatra Foundation supported school at Faira is started with 4 teachers and 100 children. In all 3 schools, the children have started playing cricket & hockey with full fledged facility. The storage rooms full of high quality sports materials, equipments, costumes, shoes, gloves, helmets etc…were the indicators of such activities.   
GSK has started its own magazine called Morange. This is completely run by the students & the teachers. The articles written by the GSK children have appeared in Chakmak magazine of Eklavya Trust which is also credible as Eklavya accepts only high quality work. 
Visit to Bodal School: The land matter pending since long with Mr. Amit Sankhla finally came through. The land of 15 bigha is donated to GSK. For 3 years it will be kept in the name of the Sankhala family to see how the school is run and after that it will be transferred in the name of GSK. Welcoming this achievement, the villagers took ownership of redeveloping the ruined premises. With Asha for Education support of around Rs. 50,000/- the premises are renovated into a beautiful campus. Right from inviting tenders, coordinating with the contractor on the materials to be used, painting, redoing the windows & doors, day to day supervision, putting up a board, compound wall painting was done by the villagers. The earthy colored local material used on outer walls of school premises makes the campus beautiful. The cleaned and leveled spacious ground facilitates the sports activities. The school strength is increased from 112 to 143 –and so the teachers from 6 to 8. 35% of the children are shifted from govt. schools & readmission of last year’s drop outs.  
While spending time with the children in different classes, it was observed that children were giggling & laughing with kind of a naughty behavior due to the full freedom provided to them but at the same time they were learning. The way the children were solving the geometry questions, the algebra sums, writing spellings, doing the worksheets given for evaluation,  and the verbal answers they gave on location of Mumbai, the time train takes to reach SWM from Mumbai, Arabian sea shore of Mumbai, difference between a city & a village, the last year’s terrorist attack on Mumbai, heavy rain falls in Mumbai causing flood and water scarcity in Rajasthan, the farming activities in their villages  etc…  indicated the high level of knowledge & learning levels of children.  This was very impressive. 
While talking to the children who are migrated from the govt. schools to this GSK Bodal school, they talked about how their parents are very concerned about their education. According to them, their parents spent some time with the GSK teachers & learned about the teaching & evaluation patterns which they found very appropriate for their children and so shifted to this school. On asking the children their own views on that, with big smile they said,  in GSK school  the way the teachers explain the lessons it goes in their mind & so they find easy to remember. In their words “ dimag me baith jata hai ‘’  
For a group of children, the science experiment of air pressure was going on in a corner of the open ground. A tin box with the same sized holes made in a straignt linewas used to show the experiment.eras  
Meeting with Mr. Giriraj Gujjar: Giriraj is one of the board members of Bodal school. We happened to meet him as he had come to drop his youngest child in the school. His three children are studying in the GSK school. Right from the inception of Bodal school he is very actively involved in various aspects of the school development. According to him, the education should be such that children learn to differentiate what is good and what is bad. The children should be able to decide what is good for himself, his family and his village in the given situation.  They should not be submissive to the circumstances but should be able to fight the adversity of life & all wrong things going on in the social system. This kind of awareness is amazing.  
Visit to Faira school: (supported by Yatra Foundation) Maneesh was very keen on showing me this school and it was on the way to Jaganpura so decided to visit it. A piece of 20 bigha land is collectively donated by the three villages. This land is located in center of these three villges. Currently on paper, the land is in the name of the govt and the villagers have taken responsibility to get it transfered to GSk name with proxy name of the board members from these villages.  This whole process may take 2 years. Once the land gets transferred to GSK name, Yatra Foundation will start the construction.
Currently the villagers have built kachcha structures like huts with thatched roofs for the classes and it runs with 100 children, 4 teachers and 1 care taker. The children appeared to be thoroughly enjoying in the school. The educational charts, the worksheets & the drawings made by the children tucked in the roofs of the classes indicated “if there is a will there is a way “ The villages are quite far from this school and one can not see the houses in distance of 2 -3 km. So on asking, I learned that every day the children walk this much distance to school. This is the strong indicator that if education is interesting for children the reasons like distance do not matter to them or their parents. It is interesting to know that one day the care taker was sleeping on the machan and the tiger was sleeping below his machan for a whole night.  

 Visit to Jaganpura School: 

The strength is increased from161 to 183 students. Though there was more demands GSK had to stop giving admission to maintain the quality. Currently there are 10 teachers. Here also about 25 % children have migrated from govt schools. From the smiling face of the children, the in-prompt appropriate answers to the questions asked related to their academic activities, the art-craft products displayed in the classes, the sports they play, it was obvious that for these rural kids, GSK is a source of learning with joy and pleasure.  

From this school, 3 children will be appearing for the govt school entrance exams to join the govt school from 8th grade. At the time of the visit, the staff were doing running around to the govt. offices as the concerned govt department was harassing them for bribe to accept the filled forms.  The GSK has decided to fight back  as every year this problem is likely to come up and they need to find out the permanent solutions. 

 Thus, Maneesh and his team of senior teachers have struggled a lot to clear all hurdles they were facing during my last February visit. With getting affiliation and a team of senior + new but sincere & dedicated teachers, the GSK has come back to its original qualitative performance. 
Outcome/Imapact Assessment:   Thus, Maneesh and his team of senior teachers have struggled a lot to clear all hurdles they were facing during my last February visit. With getting affiliation and a team of senior + new but sincere & dedicated teachers, the GSK has come back to its original qualitative performance. The high dropout rate of the last years has drastically come down to the negligible level which is a big achievement in a short span. The healthy rapport GSK has developed with its beneficiary stakeholders has brought tremendous involvement and ownership from the communities. The renovation of premises done by the villagers reflects the same. 

The migration of the children from the govt. schools to the GSK schools indicates the kind of awareness the parents are having on quality education. GSK has been highly successful in demonstrating the quality education to its communities. It was amazing to see the  rural parents understand the meaning of quality education and their willingness to go to any extent to provide the same to their children.   

The overall increase in no. of children enrolled, the 90% attendance of the children in spite of the long walking distance, the more no. of teachers joining GSK indicates the quantitative impact the project has made. The high level of learning of the children and the children being attracted towards education are the strong indicators of the qualitative impact it has made. The different groups of people approaching GSK offering support, the foreign organizations networking for the students exchange programs, more and more regular private schools visiting GSK schools, getting affiliation in spite of being an alternative model where it is extremely difficult to fulfill the required criteria, getting 12-A & 80-G income tax exemptions from a most corrupt govt. department on basis of a good work GSK is doing shows the increase in its credibility among the government and the public eye.  
Strengths and Weaknesses(detailed): Active participation and strong ownership of the community is a major strength of GSK as without this it is impossible to make an alternative model acceptable to the local people even if it is highly qualitative. The research based qualitative day to day teaching-learning activities are the strong tools in getting desirable results. Ability to fight back with corruption,  perseverance, patience and skill ful dealing with the stakeholders help the projects overcome all the difficulties.  
In eye of funding agencies, GSK is a costly affair in comparison to other models so it becomes difficult for GSK to market its model. However, now the stage has come where its work has been understood and acknowledged by the people from different walks of life. Another major factor taking the project ahead is the leadership’openness to learn more and more and take mid-course corrections. Initially, Maneesh was in favor of getting affiliation but looking at the genuine need, he opted for it. Looking at the workload on the teachers, to share their responsibility he has appointed 2 liaison officers who do all PR related work with all its stakeholders.  
GSK’s proposal with Dorabjee Tata Trust is still pending. 

Along with the education issue, GSK is thinking of taking up a livelihood issue.     
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